Wisconsin law.
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Chapter NR 724

REMEDIAL AND INTERIM ACTION DESIGN, IMPLEMENT ATION, OPERATION,
MAINTENANCE AND MONIT ORING REQUIREMENTS

NR 724.01  Purpose. NR 724.1  Design plans and specifications.

NR 724.02  Applicability. NR 724.13  Operation and maintenance.

NR 724.03  Definitions. NR 724.15 Documentation of construction and completion.
NR 724.05 General submittal requirements. NR 724.17  Long-term monitoring.

NR 724.07  Department response. NR 724.19  Application of new environmental standards.

NR 724.09 Design report.

Note: Chapter NR 724 aséixisted on April 30, 1995 was repealed and a new chamepartmenunder thmuthority of ch292, Stats. In this chapter

ter NR 724 was createdfettive May 1, 1995. « : s P
Note: Corrections made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Statxjstey February \.Nherethe term rGSpon.SIble pa_rtles appears, it is to be read to
1997,No. 494 includethe department in situations where a department—-funded

response action is being taken.

NR 724.01 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is to (4) This chapter applies to all remedial action and to those
specify the requirements for the design, implementatapera typesof interim actions that are specified in s().taken by per
tion, maintenance and monitoring of remediations and certain sonsseeking thdiability exemption under £92.15 Stats. In this
typesof interim actions. This chapter is adopted pursuassto chapterwhere theerm “responsible parties” appears, it shall read
227.11(2), 287.03 and289.06 (1)and(2), Stats., and ct292  toinclude the “voluntary parties” where an action is being taken
Stats. to comply with s292.15

History: Cr. Register April, 1995, No. 472ef. 5-1-95;am.Register February History: Cr. RegisterApril, 1995, No. 472ef. 5-1-95;cr. (4), Register Febru

1996,No. 482 eff. 3-1-96;,CR 12-023 am. Register October 2013No. 694 eff.  ary, 1996, No. 482ef.. 3-1-96 CR 12-023 am. (1) (intro.), (a), cr (1) (bm), am.
11-1-13. (2) to (4) Register October 2013 No. 694ff. 11-1-13.

NR 724.02 Applicability. (1) This chapteapplies to all NR 724.03 Definitions. The definitions in SNR 700.03
remedialactions and to the following types of interim actiongpplyto this chapterIn this chaptemwhere the term “responsible
takenby responsible parties, at sites, facilities or portions of a sparties” appears, it shall be read to include “voluntpeyties”
or facility that are subject to regulation under 282, Stats., wherean action is being taken to comply witi282.15 Stats.
regardles®f whether there idirect involvement or oversight by _ History: Cr.RegisteyApril, 1995, No. 472eff. 5-1-95; am.RegisterFebruary

the department: ﬁs_)g}_l\:ll-% 482 eff. 3-1-96 CR 12-023 am. Register October 2013 No. 694ff.

(a) On-site treatment systems, including groundwater extrac ) _
tion and other remedial treatment systems. NR  724.05 General submittal requirements.
(b) On-site engineering controlsoarriers, including engine (2) GENERAL REQUIREMENTS. Unless otherwiseirected by the

eredlandfill covers or groundwater barrier systems. departmentresponsible parties shall submit {slans and reports
(bm) \apor mitigation systems requiredby this chapter in compliance with all of the following

Note: Remedial actions to activelgmediate vapor contaminant sources fallreqUIrementS:
underpars. (a) or (b). (@) The plansreports and specifications required by NB.

(c) Any other type of interim action when thiepartment 724.09 724.11 724.13 (2)and 724.17 (2)shall be submitted
determinespn acase—by-case basis, that a design report requigithultaneouslyand may be combined in a single report.
unders.NR 724.09is necessary prior to implementation. (b) One paper copy and one electronic copy of each plan or

Note: This chapter does not apply to egemcy or non-emgency immediate  reportshall be submitted to the department, in accordance with s.
actionsor to those types of interim actions th_at are not I|stedNRs?24_.02 (l). NR 700.11 (3g)

(2) The department may exercise enforcement _d_lscrﬂlmn Note: Electronic copies should be submitted in the Adobe Portable Document
a case—by—case basis and choose to regulate dasitity or a Format(PDF) on optical disk media. Guidance on electronic submittals can be
port|0n of a site Orfacmty under Only one of a number of po{en accesseathttp://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/pub.S/rr/RR690.p_df o
tially applicable statutory authorities. Howewshere overlap (c) The department may require by the issuance of an aéminis
ping restrictions or requirements applihe morerestrictive trativeorder or consent order that these plans and reports-be pre
requirementshall control. The department shall, after receipt paredin accordance with a site—specific schedule.
awritten request and appropriate bR 749fee from a responsi (d) At sites or facilities where multiple remedial or interim

ble party provide a letter that indicates which regulatory progra@actionsare taken, all of the following requirements apply:
or programs the department considers to be applicable to a site or1, All submittals required by this chapter shall include a brief
facility. discussiorof the interrelationship between the actions.
Note: Sites or facilities or portions of a site or facility that are subject to regulation ; : ;
under ch292, Stats., may also tmibject to regulation under other statutes, includin 2. The deS|_g_nrep_0rt requm_ed by $R 724.09%nd the deSIQn
the solidwaste statutes in cB89, Stats., or the hazardous waste management act, %J.ans and specifications required by SR 724.1 that are pre
t2.911 fStgts.,lami ghstadminggrfgil\zlg éuLleAs S(é(g)}&ed p#fgngnt to thlose StaltutteS- lr; phredfor subsequent remedial imterim actions may include the
ion, federal authorities su , ,or may also apply to a sitejaaj ; ; ; ; ;
or facility or portions of a site or facilityOne portion of a site or facility may begu deSIQndeta"s f(.)r thESUbs.eque.nt action V.VlthOUt repeating deSIQn
latedunder a diferent statutory authority than other portions of that site or faciliyOrk that was included iprevious submittals to the department
Note: Persons who wish to conduct response actions thabevilbnsistent with for other remedial or interim actions.

therequirements of CERCLA artte National Contingency Plan (NCP) may request ; R ;
thatthe department enter into a contract with them pursuan2@®s31or a nege (¢) Each submittal under this chapter shall include all of the

tiated agreement under £92.11 (7) (d) Stats. Howevera CERCLA-quality following:

responsection will likely require compliance with additional requirements beyond i i .
thosecontained in chd\R 700to 754 in order tobe consistent with CERCLA and 1. A brief cover letter that includes: .

the NCP a. The month, day and year of the submittal.

(3) This chapter applies to all remedial actions and to those b. The department-issued identification number for the site
typesof interim actions that are specified in s(.taken by the or facility.
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c. The purpose of the submittal and the desired department(4) All engineering criteria, concepts, assumptions and cal

actionor response. culationsused in preparinthe design, including adequate justifi
d. A brief narrative summarizing the contents of the submigationfor their use.
tal. (5) Any treatability study information, pilot test results, aqui
e. The regulatory status of the site or facility fer pumping test results or other test results utilized in the design,
2. Areport or plan that includes following general informaunlessthis information was previously submitted to the depart
tion: men

. . . . . Note: Treatability studies should be conducgedearly in the response process as
a. Project title and purposicluding the department-issuedpossible. Y Y P P

identificationnumber for the site or facility (6) A listing of all local, statend federal permits, licenses and
b. Name, address, and telephone numifethe property approvalsrequiredto construct and implement the remedial or

owner,lessee, operator or any individuaelcompany responsible interim action.

for the dischage of hazardous substances or environmeaial- (7) A brief description ofhe public health and environmental

tion on the site or facility laws and standards applicable to the contamination and the
c. Name, address, and telephone numbengtonsultants interim or remedial action beingmplemented, including the

or contractors involved with the response action at the site or fagihysical location where the environmental standards shelll

ity. compliedwith for each medium of concern.

_d. Site name, address, and location by quarter—quarter sec(g) A preliminary discussion of thgpes of, frequency of and

tion, township, range and coungeographic position determinedschedulefor monitoring of the remedial or interim action. This

in accordance with the requirements dfiR 716.15 (5) (d)and  discussionshall address any watesoil, soil gas, airvapor or

thelatitude and longitude of the property othermonitoring requiredor each component of the remedial or
e. Alocation map that meets the requirements §R5716.15 interim action.

4) (). (9) A preliminary discussioof planned operation and main
f. Month, day and year of the submittal. tenanceprovisions.

g. A summary of the nature and extentohtamination at the __Note: An operation and maintenance plan prepared in accordance Wt s.
siteor facility 724.13(2) will satisfy the requirements of SR 724.09 (8jnd(9), if submitted with

o . the design report. In this case, the operation and maintenance plan should provide
(3) LeveL oF DETAIL. (a) Nothingin this chapter shall be acomplete, rather than a preliminadiscussion of the topics described ifN&
construedo requireplans or reports that are more detailed or-conf24-09(8) and(®).

plex than isjustified by the known scope of contamination or the (10) A proposed schedule for implementation of the remedial
complexity of the site or facility or interim action, which identifies timing for initiation and

(b) The department may require additional information in tHg)mp(Ijetilonof ?” .tasks.t. The p(;gppsed .cliattes for ccr)]ml;lz)lstion of the
; o : remedialor interim action andnajor milestones shall be speci
plansand report beyond what is specifically required under thﬁ%d. The schedule shall include deadlines for all reports, plans

chapterif necessary because of the complexity ofdite or faci . .
ity, or the degree and extent of the contamination. andsubmittals required by the department.

History: Cr. Registey April, 1995, No. 472eff. 5-1-95 am. (2) (a)Register, (11) Discussion of any other relevant technical factors.
October,1996, No. 490efl. 11-1-96,CR 12-023r. (1), am. (2) (title), (intro.), (b), History: Cr. Register April, 1995, No. 472eff. 5-1-95;CR 12-023 am. (8)
(e) 2. d., eRegister October 2013 No. 694ff. 11-1-13. Register October 2013 No. 694eff. 11-1-13.

NR 724.07 Department response. (1) The department  NR 724.11 Design plans and specifications.  Unless
may direct responsible parties in writing that departnagmtroval  otherwisedirected by the departmengsponsible parties shall
of a plan or report is necessary prior to proceeding to the next {gBmitto the department desigtans and specifications for each

in the design, implementation or operation of a remedial action @inedialaction andany of the interim actions specified iR
interim action under thishapter In such cases, the departmenfo4 02(1). Plans and specifications shall:

shallprovide a written acknowledgemaesftreceipt of any report . . . .
or plan submitted pursuant to this chapter within 30 dafse (1) Be consistent with the concepts presented in the design

departmenacknowledgement shall include an estimated date {&portprepe}red under 8IR 724'0_9 .
completionof department review (2) Providea general correlation between drawings i

(2) In caseswhere department approval is required for thBic@l specifications. o _
reportsor plans submitted under this chaptee departmennay (3) Includetechnical specificationand requirements neees
request additional information, require revisions, approve, eongaryfor all the components of the remedial or interim action.
tionally approve or disapprove of the plans or reports. The depart (4) Includedetailed drawings of the proposed design, includ
mentshall provide to the responsible parties, in writing, the reéng general component arrangements, equipment lagootess
sonsfor any disapproval and the department may establishflaw diagram, piping and instrumentation diagrams, cross sec
deadlinefor providing revisions. tions, sampling locations and instrumentation locations.

Note: Persons who prepatiee plans and reports required by this chapter should 5) Show suficient detail for construction, according to eus
beaware that other department programs may also require the submittal, review. ¥

approvalof plans and reports. s ary industrial and professional standards.
Note: In tafccotrr:iargjce with CNth 749 the appmpr_ifatedreview fee must accompany  (6) Unlessotherwise directed by the department, include leg
anyrequest for the department to review a specific document. H H H H H . H
History: Cr. Register April, 1995, No, 4726, 5-1-95. |ble visual alds_, including maps, plan sheets, d_ravymgs, isomet
rics, cross sections and aerial photographs, which:
NR 724.09 Design report. Unless otherwise directday (a) Are no lager than 24 inches by 36 inches and no smaller
the departmentiesponsible parties shall submit to the departmetfitan &/, inches by 1 inches.

adesign report for all remedial actions and those interim actions(b) Are of appropriate scale to show all required details in suf
specifiedin s.NR 724.02 (1)containing all of the following infer ficient clarity.

mation: _ o (c) Are numbered, titled, have a legend of all symbols used,
(1) Theinformation required in $\NR 724.05 (2) (e) containhorizontaland vertical scales where applicable, and-spec
(2) A brief description of the site or facility ify drafting ororigination dates and current drawing revision or
(3) A completeand detailed description of the remedial olSSuestatus.

interim action being designed. (d) Use uniform, graphic scales.
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87 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 724.13
(e) Contain a north arrqgwhere appropriate. 2. Laboratory offield tests, test methods and sampling meth
() Use national geodetic survey data as the lfasal eleva  0ds;and

tions. 3. A schedule of monitoring frequency and dates.

(9) Show dimensions for location and placement of features or(e) A description of any site—specific or facility-specific
unitsand elevations that are based on permanent, retrievable ggeord—keeplngand reporting requirements document opefa
veying control monuments or stations. tion and maintenance activities, including:

(h) Additionally, for solid or hazardousaste disposal faeil 1. Mechanisms foreporting system failures, discigas of
ities or, when directed by the department, for other land-basBgzardoussubstancesgnvironmental pollution and other emer
featuresbeing constructedt the site or facility as part of thegenciesand
responsection: 2. Reports to be submitted to tHepartment, including the

1. Display a survey grid based on monuments established @$ultsof system and environmental monitoring el results of
thefield which are referenced to state plane coordinates. ~ the monitoring well inspections meeting the requirements of s.

2. Show thesurvey grid location and reference major pIah‘R 716.13 (1_4') . .
sheeton all cross sections. (f) Alocation map that includes the locations and extefetzof

Note: Examples of land—based features include covers, waste or soil piles, éerSthat need to be maintained, as well as the extent of centami

treatmenpiles, liners, landfills and features created by earth moving and regradifiation.

3. Include a reduced plan-view map on all sheets with cross(g) Final construction specifications on any engineering con
sectiongndicating the location of the cross section. trol feature.

(7) Include descriptions specifications mformancmri_ Note: Engineering controls may include a courrier or vapor mitigation sys

. ! - em.
terianecessary for procurement, construction and start up of a . - -
featuresand units, including key components and all instrumenta (h) A list of prohibited activities.

tion. Performance curves or criteria published by equipsept (i) A contact for questions on specific actions and the inspec

pliers or manufacturers may be utilized if they providefisignt tion l0g. _ o _

information. ()) A statement of where more site—specific information may
History: Cr.Registey April, 1995, No. 472eff. 5-1-95,CR 12-023am. (6) (d) ~ be found.

Register October 2013 No. 694eff. 11-1-13. Note: More site-specific information may be found in the departradi's.

(k) For vapor mitigation systems; a diagram and photographs

NR 724.13 Operation and maintenance. (1) GEN- showing piping, venting, fans and manometer locations, vent
ERAL. (a) Unless otherwise directed by the department, resportsightand location, a description of how to verify that the vapor
ble parties shall conduct all necessary operation and maintenamétiyation system is operating propetigentification of prohib
activitiesin accordance with this section aindcompliance with ited activities to ensure the continuedeetiveness of the@apor
all applicable state or federal public health and environmentaltigation system, and direction to notify the departmieefiore
laws, whichever are more stringent, until all applicable publany action is taken which wouldisturb operation of the vapor
healthand environmentdhws are complied with as required inmitigation system.
chs.NR 700to 754 (L) Air emission reporting and permitting, as applicable.

(b) Responsible parties shall operate and maintain any coveqgm) Monthly manometer checks.
systemsliners, physical hydraulicontainment systems, leachate (1) Annual inspection of system parts.
collection systems, and gas collection, extraction, and manage (3) PROGRESSREPORTS. In addition to the general progress

mentsystems at sites or facilities for which they are responsiglg, ingrequirements in $UR 700.1, responsible parties shall
until no longer required by the department. submit semi—annual operation and maintenance progress reports

(c) Responsible parties and property owners shall opergéethe department. Progress reports shall be sequentially num
vapormitigation systems for whicthey are responsible until no pered,starting with the first repomvhich is due no later than 6
longerrequired by the department. monthsafterthe remediation system begins operation. Inferma

(d) Vapor mitigation systems and remedial actions designedtimon related to operation and maintenance shall be provided on
addresssapor migratiorshall be monitored at a frequency deterreportingform supplied by the department. The department may
minedby the department, to measure whether the action taken rexguireprogress reports be submitted at &edént frequency than
beeneffective in meeting the vapor action level. semi—annually.

(2) OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE PLAN. Unless otherwise Note: Operation and maintenance progress reports should be submitted for both
' ctiveand passive remediatieystems. Progress reports required under this subsec

directedby the department, responsible parties shall submit to &Uﬁ are not thesame as post—closure maintenance inspection logs for remedies such

departmentan operation and maintenance plan when on—sHgperformance standard covers.

maintenancenctivities are necessary 1o implement, monitor o e HR S Kt O partment. of by writhg fo the.

ensurahe efectlveness)f a reme,dla,l or interim a,Ctlon' The pla,nDegartmennf Natural Res)(gurc%s, Bureau for Remzdiation énd Rédevelogmm,

shall outline all operation, monitoring, and maintenance activBox 7921, Madison, W¥consin 53707, or athttp:/dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/

ties, from design through case closuneder ch.NR 726 or  forms/4400/4400-194.pdf

throughpost-closure under cNR 727 as appropriate, including  (4) OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE PLAN REVISIONS. When

all of the following information: War.ranted)y changes in thfe design, operation or maintenahce
(@) The information specified underdR 724.05 (2) (e) theinterim or remedial action, or when requested by the depart

ment, responsible parties shabvise the appropriate section of

(b) A description of normabperation and maintenance, . : o
including a schedule showing the frequency of each operation a:hpﬁtc;%?(r)att;]oendznﬁa:?rﬁgﬁr;récghp;ﬁn. Plan revisions shall be sub

maintenanceask. . . Lo
(c) A contingency plan for any anticipated or potential opera (2) Include the information required inlR 724.05 (2) (€)

tion and maintenance problems, includindescription of tech (b) Be numbered with a revision number_ .

niquesor activities to be conducted by the responsible pagies (€) Document any changes in thee of anticipated case €lo

resolve operation and maintenance problems. sure. ) _ _ _
(d) A description of routine monitoring and analysis, inelud _(d) Document any changes in ttiesign, operation, mainte

ing: nanceor monitoring of the interim or remedial action.

. . History: Cr. Register April, 1995, No. 472ef. 5-1-95; am. (3) (a) 1., 2. and 3.,
1. Long-term monitoring required undeiNsR 724.17 renum. (3) (e) to be (3) (f) and c(3) (e),Register Octobey 1996, No. 490eff.
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NR 724.13 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 88

%;é—’\?gp%%egmgl 62)32%1%;&? (55)13'9&)(%5‘)(%) g-r,n Sgﬁﬁgr?(cgbg) submittedin accordance with SNR 716.14 The report shall
2.0 (2) () to (), enum. (3) (intro.) 16 (3) and am., r(3) @) to (d), ¢ (&), (), am. Includeall of the following information:

(4) (title), (c) Register October 2013 No. 694ff. 11-1-13; correctionin (2) (a) (a) The information specified undemMdR 724.05 (2) (e)
made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stat®kegister October 2013 (b) Sampling results

NR 724.15 Documentation of construction and (c) Monitoring results in tabulaand graph form, including the
completion. (1) Unless otherwise directed by the departmengurrentmonitoring results and all previoussults, so as to provide
responsibleparties shall submit to the department a constructi@concise summary Qf the monitoring program.
documentatioror as—built report within 68ays after the date that N%teti Lgﬂ.g term monitoring {g’ gfout”dWﬁ.‘te’ '“C'“@”“tﬂdwatef.ta%'%j\'g’a

H H : H : : s on aata. IS data Is usead for the sysi efacti’eness reporting require 3
.ConStrUCtlomf a re_medlal actioor any mt,er'm action SpeC|f_|Ed 724.13as well as for the assessment used to determine what attenuation processes are
in s.NR 724.02 (1)s completedor determined to be essentiallyoccurringat the site.
completeby the department. ~ Note: SectionNR 716.14requires the submittal afpecific monitoring result

(2) Thereport shall documerthat the completed final reme '”fozg;“?_”;bz'rifgror ;2:1{0;2;0;’;183Sétr:n‘éefgr”;e’;; chain_of_cus
dial or interim action meets or exceeds all design criteria and the Yy y P p

plansand specifications developed in accordance with all of t jady forms, _u_nle_ss otherwise dl_rgctec_j by the department.
requirementsof this chapter (e) Identification of any specifienvironmental standards that

(3) Unlessotherwise directed by the department, the constr avebeen attained @xceeded and an indication on a site or-facil
tion documentation report shall include all of the followinfpr- IexcrgggeocI the location where tiséandards have been attained or
mation: )

. . - (f) A preliminary analysis of the cause and significance of any

(E) Thet;nf:)rmatlon Tpecﬁedt;ndngR 7 24.05 .(221 (€) . concentrationshat attain or exceed specific environmental-stan

((j ) As-—built maps, plan sheetirawings, isometric drawings gargsand any increases in concentrations of substances that pre
andcross sections. viously attainedor exceeded specific environmental standards,

~ (c) A synopsis of the remedial or interim action and a certificéhcluding the factors specified in BIR 140.24 (1) (c) 1to 10. for
tion that the design and construction was carried out in accordagegundwater.

with the plans and specifications. ~ Note: Section292.11 Stats., and ctNR 706require that the department be poti
(d) An explanation of any minor changes to [ﬂl‘ﬂB‘lS and Why fied immediately of any hazardous substance digghar )
thesewere necessary for the project. (4) DerPARTMENTREVIEW. (a) The department shall review and

jhespondo the results [of monitoring] data, if requested to do so
toring conducted during construction. by the responsible parties, to evaluate tHeotiveness of the

(f) A brief description of the public health and environmentqﬁgmed'alacnon in achieving the environmental and public health

laws applicable to the contamination and thierim or remedial WS . . :
. . . . . . Note: The language in brackets was inadvertently omitted £&hi2-023
actionselected, including the physical location whereethéron Note: In accordance with chNR 749 the appropriate review fee must accompany

mentallaws shall be complied with for all media of concern. anyrequest for the department to evaluate environmental data.

(9) The information required in chIR 516for documenting ~ (b) The department may review long-term monitoring results
the construction at the siter facility of any final covers, liners, atother times at its discretion.
leachatecollection systems and gas collection, extraction and (c) The department may require additional remedial action,
managemensystems. pursuanto ch.292 Stats., basedn the evaluation of monitoring

(h) A revised operations and maintenance plagcitordance reﬁ_utlts. r Reister Aol 1995, No. 472ef. 5-1-95 ot (3) (a) 3. (not
Zlvrlfehng L\gi;%ﬁslfo(?gggless the cover letter indicates that therg Ja0¥, = 668"No. aper: T1N05CR 1220231 (3, o (. a8 ()

perations and maintenance plan. (c) Register October 2013 No. 694ff. 11-1-13.
History: Cr. Register April, 1995, No. 472eff. 5-1-95.

(e) Results of all pilot and field tests or studies and site mo

o NR 724.19 Application of new environmental stan -

NR 724.17 Long-term monitoring. (1) GENERAL.  dards. (1) If, after a remedial action selected in accordance with
Responsibleparties shaltonduct all necessary and appropriatghe requirements of chNR 722is implemented, any applicable
long—termmonitoring at a site or facility in accordance with all oknyironmentalstandards are modifibly the department to be
the requirements of this section and any other applicable pubjipre stringent, or ifadditional environmental standards are-pro
healthand environmental laws. mulgatedthe department shall require responsible parties te com

(2) LoNG-TERMMONITORING PLAN. Unless otherwise directed ply with the new or modified environmental standards if the
by the department, the responsible parties shall subloiigg  departmenidetermines that, for a specific site facility, com

term monitoring plan to the department that specifies: pliancewith themore stringent standards is necessary to ensure
(&) The parameters to be monitored; thatthe interimaction or remedial action will be protective of pub
(b) The sampling and analytical methods to be usmusistent lic health, safetyor welfare or the environment.

with the sampling and analysis requirements XR.716.13 (2) If, after a remedial action selected in accordance with ch.

(d) The public healtiand environmental laws, including stan remodified by the department to be lessngent, the department
dards to be complied with ' shall approve of case closure if requested by responsible parties
3 ' L ) Unl therwi oncethe newless stringent standardee achieved, if the depart
dirécr[g)d b OTﬁgngMah:t?T’;”eTr?terN(eGs Rgﬁ;'glz' ap[igzsghaﬁnévsjsbemi mentdetermines that the neless stringent standards will be pro

y P , resp P Yeéttive of public health, safeor welfare orthe environment at

monitoring results report to the departmaatter any sampling. 4 gpecific siteor facility that is the subject of a case closure request
Responsibleparties shall submit the monitoring results repor nderch.NR 726

including results from private and public wells, within 10 business qory. cr Register April, 1995, No. 472ef. 5-1-95:.CR 12-023 am. (itl),
daysof receiving the sample results. Monitoring results shall pg, (2) Register October 2013 No. 694ff. 11-1-13.
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